Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

10 December 2024

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18th
December, 2024 in the Long Room, Old Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ15 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Radford (Vice-Chair), Jackman, Purser, Thorne, Jeffries, Ryan and

Steemson

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting venue you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2024.

3. Declarations of Interest.

4. Public Questions (If any) (Pages 7 - 8)

5. Members Questions (if any)

Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural
rules.



The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the
meeting.

6. Health and Safety - Follow up
Verbal update

7. Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report & Sector Update (Pages 9 - 30)

8. Strategic & Corporate Risk report (Pages 31 - 44)
9. Council Tax Base 2025-26 (Pages 45 - 50)
10. Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report (Pages 51 - 56)
11. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 57 - 62)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 OCTOBER 2024

Present:

Councillors Morgan (Chair), Jackman, Purser and Steemson

Apologies:
Councillors Radford, Thorne, Jeffries and Ryan

Officers in Attendance:

Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate

Sue Heath, Audit Manager

Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer
Charles Perryman, Corporate Health & Safety Manager
Peter Barber, External Auditor

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Clir Steemson that the minutes
of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.
Resolved

that the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

None

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None

MEMBERS QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None

HEALTH AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS



39.

The Health and Safety Manager provided a verbal update to the committee on
the progress with recommendations following the Health and Safety audit.

The Committee heard that managers were being reminded that they were
responsible for health and safety within their teams, and that new guidance
documents were being written for approval by Strategic Leadership Team. The
changes to corporate heads of service would give the chance to bring
awareness to health and safety in the new departments under them. SLT would
revisit the action management plan.

The Committee discussed risk assessments. Officers would only undertake risk
assessments if they were deemed competent and prepared by their line
manager. An external specialist was brought in two years ago to help with writing
risk assessments. There was a need to ensure managers read and renewed risk
assessments. This was most important for high risk services. Fire risk
assessments were undertaken for Forde House, Old Forde House, Lucsombe
and Albany houses. The increase in TDC housing stock would result in more risk
assessments being undertaken for these dwellings. A Housing Compliance
Officer had been appointed to assist with this.

The Committee also heard about the provision of health and safety training.
Specific training was provided to waste department officers who would then pass
this on to others. There was a need to ensure those who receive any training
remain competent on the subject of their training.

The Committee jointly agreed that it is a priority that Health and Safety training
be delivered. They considered it essential that the action management plan be
taken to SLT for further overview and discussion. They also requested that this
item return to the next Audit Scrutiny Committee for further scrutiny.

GRANT THORNTON UPDATES

The Grant Thornton representative introduced the item to the Committee. He
discussed the backstop reset, which would be a reset for the audit process. It
was noted that there would be a lot of work required to ensure that the 2023-24
Audit would be completed on time due to the priority of presenting the next
budget as well as staff vacancies. The backstop audits aimed to be completed
by the end of the month.

The Committee also discussed the cost of the audits. There would be a
reduction in costs for the backstop years, but as discussed at previous meetings,
there would be an increase in costs going forward in order to ensure the external
auditors have the staff they need to deliver the audit. A reduced overall audit
workload was also going to aid in the delivery of the external audit.

The Committee heard that in terms of a going concern, the process for auditing
Local Government differed to that of a business as there was an assurance that
the organisation would continue providing services.



40.

41.

42,

The Committee agreed that an informal meeting would be held sometime before
January to be briefed on the progress of the audit. The Chair of the Audit
Committee would attend the next Full Council pre-meeting in order to discuss
the items recommended on from Audit Scrutiny Committee.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATES 2021-2022 AND 2022-
2023

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. It was
noted that these were addendums to the Annual Governance
Statements for these years due to the requirement to ensure they
were current at the date they would be published.

It was proposed by ClIr Morgan and seconded by ClIr Jackman that
the Committee recommends to Full Council that the Annual
Governance Statement Addendums for 2021-2022 and 2022-2023
are approved.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.
Resolved

That the Committee recommends to Full Council that the Annual
Governance Statement Addendums for 2021-2022 and 2022-2023
are approved.

2021/22 AND 2022/23 FINAL ACCOUNTS

The Director of Corporate, Finance introduced the item. The agenda pack
included the updated Annual Governance Statements as well as letters to the
External Auditors.

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Clir Jackman that the
Committee recommends the final statement of accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23,
updated Annual Governance Statements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and letters of
representation for 2021/22 and 2022/23 for approval to Council.

A vote was taken — all were in favour

Resolved

That the Committee recommends the final statement of accounts 2021/22 and

2022/23, updated Annual Governance Statements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and
letters of representation for 2021/22 and 2022/23 for approval to Council.

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE



43.

Chair

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The Committee were
advised that the changes proposed would help streamline the approvals process
for these items as well as bring the authority in line with other national Audit
Committees.

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Clir Steemson that the
Committee recommends to Full Council that the revised terms of reference and
authorisation process for the Council Tax base, the Annual Governance
Statement, and the Financial Statements, are approved.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.
Resolved

that the Committee recommends to Full Council that the revised terms of
reference and authorisation process for the Council Tax base, the Annual
Governance Statement, and the Financial Statements, are approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. The service continues
to work with the Devon Audit Partnership to deliver the Audit Plan. The
household support fund audit had been completed with a rating of Excellent.
Terms of reference are being agreed for a Democratic Services audit, which
would include looking at governance arrangements and the recording of
decisions. The Health and Safety audit had resulted in a ‘fair’ rating and so the
Health and Safety Manager had attended Audit Scrutiny Committee to discuss.
In response to a question about resources, the Audit Manager discussed staffing
and the corporate restructure, including plans to review resources.

It was proposed by ClIr Morgan and seconded by ClIr Jackman that the Internal
Audit Progress Report be noted.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.
Resolved

that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.42 am.

Clir Sally Morgan



Agenda Item 4

Question from Chris Jeffries

Dear Sally

| hope this email finds you well. | am writing to submit a question for consideration at
the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting. My question relates to councillor
training policies and their impact on governance and decision-making.

| observed the last full council meeting where there was a small debate surrounding
seat allocation, a member raised an issue regarding attendance, which | thought was
an interesting point to raise and | was surprised that it had become common for such
meetings to run on low attendance.

Question:

Given the importance of robust decision-making and the need for equitable access to
training for councillors, particularly concerning their ability to act as substitutes on the
Planning Committee, can the committee review the council's current training policy to
assess the following:

Whether all councillors are provided with sufficient and equal opportuni
[...]
ial Statements Audit - Continued

Audit status - 23/24% - continued

Due to 21/22 and 22/23 financial statements being subject to the backstop legislation, the materiality values for the 23/24 are lower than they have been
historically. The impact of this is that sample sizes have increased for this current year audit and therefore both the Council and Audit team are having to

identify additional resources to support the audit process.

=
w

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Title | August 2024 5



Commercial in Confidence

Progress at November 2024

Value for Money

Under the 2020 Audit Code of Practice, we are required to undertake sufficient work to satisfy ourselves that the Council “has made proper arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.”

Our initial risk assessment will build on our understanding of your arrangements, taking into account any findings from previous work on value for money. Our
risk assessment is included within our Audit Plan which was taken to the March 2024 Audit Scrutiny Committee, and covers the three criteria set out in the
National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice:

 Financial sustainability: how the body plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services;
* Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and

* Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the body uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and delivers
N its services.

We will keep our risk assessment under continuous review. Where appropriate, we will update our risk assessment to reflect emerging risks or findings and report
this to you. Our final commentary in the Auditor’s Annual Report will include:

* asummary of our findings on any risks identified during our work;

* ourjudgements on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for each of the three report
[...]
ions
about the roles, the requirements, and actions to be undertaken.

Questions Audit Committees can use the code to ask themselves surround: Do we
understand what our most senior officers do? And do they understand the
standards they are bound by?

For a full copy of the Code of Practice, see Code of Practice on Good
Governance for Statutory Officers June 2024.pdf [solace.org.uk)

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

The seven standards of the Golden Triangle are:

Op 00

@@ @ ® @@ @

Understand Governance

Roles and responsibilities

Act Wisely

A duty of enquiry & the exercise of statutory functions

Lead Ethically
The Seven Principles of Public Life

Act Effectively

Robustness in working arrangements

Resource the Roles

Get the tools to do the job

Build Resilience

Deputies and development

Deliver sound decision making

The outcome of good governance

Title | August 2024


https://solace.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/Code-of-Practice-on-Good-Governance-for-Statutory-Officers-June-2024.pdf
https://solace.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/Code-of-Practice-on-Good-Governance-for-Statutory-Officers-June-2024.pdf

Commercial in Confidence

Internal Audit - supporting a healthy

service

The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) published an assessment of the
health and status of internal audit within local government in July 2024, using
research based on survey findings from 44% of all councils in the United Kingdom
and Northern Ireland. The findings were stark and could make worrying reading for
any Audit Committee, as survey responses unveiled:

* Fear of speaking out about key findings, including around financial
sustainability;

» Difficulty in discussing financial assurance matters with Audit Committee
members in public meetings;

N0 Lack of member understanding of the work of internal audit; and
& Insufficient staffing and inability to recruit to vacant posts, affecting completion
of the Internal Audit plan.

New 
[...]
nton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement and
signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly for
the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.



Agenda Item 8

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Teignbridge District Council
Audit Scrutiny Committee

18th December 2024
Part i

Strategic and Corporate Risk Report

Purpose of Report
To provide Members with an overview of the current status of the Strategic &
Corporate risks.

Recommendation(s)

The Committee RESOLVES to:
(1) Note the actions being taken to reduce risks to the achievement of the
council’s objectives.

Financial Implications

The financial implications are contained within risk STO2 Failure to control and manage
finance and other risks including ST14 Fraud & corruption and ST24 Breach of finance
and contract rules.

Martin Flitcroft
Director of Corporate Services
Email: Martin.Flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

No direct implications beyond effective risk management are key to meeting Council’s
legal duties.

Paul Woodhead
Monitoring Officer
Email: Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

Effective risk management will aid decision making, focus and make 
[...]
sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1202
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1315
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1231
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1317
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1209
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1221
http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=1340

Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk
year for low (2) risks. This includes a review of each risk, its mitigations and risk
impact and likelihood scores.

In addition to the regular reviews, meetings with the Risk Responsible officer and
those managing the risk are held to review the scope of the risk, causes and
impact, and mitigations in more depth.

RISK REPORTS
A report listing the Corporate & Strategic risks is provided as Appendix A

Details of those risks with ‘Action needed’ mitigations statuses or a very high
mitigated status of 9, are provided below. The ‘Action needed’ statuses are
colour coded to match the risk matrix above.

Risk: CP01 Attacks on Staff

Description: Failure to comply with Health and Safety Legislation leading to
damage of property or equipment, loss, injury, or death of staff or public, risk of
corporate manslaughter, prosecution, loss of reputation and high insurance
costs.

Last reviewed: 16.10.2024

Risk unmitigated status: 6 — high
Current mitigated status: 6 — high (previous review was 6 — high)

Table of mitigations with actions needed:

Mitigation | Mitigation Info
Status

Action Health & Safety Policy | Policy in place but will always need maintaining
needed in place (current) & review

Health & Safety policy in place, maintained and
reviewed. This includes policies & guidance on
Violence & Aggression, Lone Working, Panic
Alarm Function, Employee Protection Register
(EPR), and Incident Reporting & Investigation.
Staff wellbeing which is an important mitigation
remains an HR responsibility and procedure

Action Health and Safety Group to be established and maintained to
needed
[...]
Mitigation Info
Status

Action KPIs reported Key Performance Indicator dashboard to be
needed quarterly to SLT constructed and reported to SLT quarterly

Review note:

The status of this risk has been reduced as we now have a Housing Compliance
Officer in place. New procedures and monitoring have been set up and the
actions highlighted in the Internal Audit have been completed and reported back
to Audit Scrutiny committee. Reporting to SLT yet to be agreed therefore
detailed as "action needed"

Audit Scrutiny
18th December 2024 36


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

\ Teignlgﬂﬂge

Risk: ST11 Failure to Comply with Health & Safety Legislation

Description: Failure to comply with Health and Safety Legislation leading to
damage of property or equipment, loss, injury or death of staff or public, risk of
corporate manslaughter, prosecution, loss of reputation and high insurance
costs.

Last reviewed: 16.10.2024

Risk unmitigated status: 9 — high
Current mitigated status: 6 — medium (previous review was 6 — medium)

Table of mitigations with actions needed:

Mitigation | Mitigation Info

Status

Action Adequate Health and | The Council makes available adequate time,

needed Safety resources money and resource for measures necessary for
available health and safety to be carried out.

Action Approved Policies and | Health and Safety Policy and procedures in
needed procedures in place place and subject to regular revisions.

Action Risk assessments in Managers produce risk assessments and have

needed place access to advice from H&S Manager. H&S
manager audits risk assessments as
necessary.

Safety audits Periodic H&S audits of teams and services

based on hazard and risk carried out through
self-assessment programme co-ordinated by
H&S manager.

needed

Action

Review note:

H&S training needs of staff need to be consistently identified, and we need to
ensure that this / these are delivered updated / provided on a regular basis in a
suitable manner for the employees involved.
[...]

Health

Waste
Management
and

Environmental

Health

Corporate
Resources

Corporate

Risk
Responsible
Officer

Neil Blaney,
Richard
Rainbow

Neil Blaney,
Alex
Lessware,
Michelle
Luscombe

Graham
Davey

Sue Heath

Rebecca
Hewitt

Sue Heath
Tim Slater

Neil Blaney,
Martin
Flitcroft,
Amanda
Pujol, Philip
Shears

David Eaton

David Eaton

Paul
Woodhead

David Eaton

20/11/2024



SPAR.net - Risk status report for AS Page 4 of 4

Risks
Status Code Title Risk Risk Executive Risk
Impact Likelihood Member Responsible
Officer
physical premises Medium Resources
and/or working
environment
CP14 Non-compliance with 2 - 1-Low Corporate Sue Heath
Data Protection Medium Resources
Legislation
CPO05 Contractor Poor 1-Low 1-Low Corporate Rosie Wilson
Performance/Failure Resources

44

http://tdc-sparnet/sparnet/default.aspx?1d=18289&type=30&nogif=0 20/11/2024



Agenda Item 9

\ Teigngglilﬁ(lge

Teignbridge District Council
Audit Scrutiny

18 December 2024
Part i

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26

Purpose of Report
To consider the proposed council tax base 2025/26 as shown at appendix A
Recommendation(s)

Audit Scrutiny Committee to approve the council tax base of 51,562 for 2025/26
at appendix A of the agenda report

Financial Implications

The financial implications are principally to formulate the predicted council tax
numbers to allow all preceptors to identify their income from the precept they set for
the financial year 2025/26.

Martin Flitcroft — Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

The estimate has to be approved by Council and notified to the major preceptors
between 1 December 2024 and 31 January 2025. See section 2.2 of the report.

Martin Flitcroft — Chief Finance Officer
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

The major risk is that the estimate is not accurate and results in a deficit in income
from council tax for all preceptors — see section 3.

Martin Flitcroft — Chief Finance Officer
Em
[...]
 and parishes 50,939
District 50,939
County 50,939
Fire 50,939
Police 50,939

Total (rounded)

24/25
Council
Tax
£

108.44
196.41
1,715.67
99.68
274.50

2,394.70

108.44
196.41
1,715.67
99.68
274.50

2,394.70

Expected
income

£

5,591,380
10,127,290
88,463,380

5,139,700
14,183,770

123,475,520

5,523,830
10,004,930
87,394,510

5,077,600
13,982,760

121,983,630

49



Recommended Council Tax Base 2025/26 Appendix A

50



Agenda Item 10

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Teignbridge District Council
Audit Scrutiny

18 December 2024

Part 1

GOVERNANCE - IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING

Purpose of Report

e To give members of the Audit Scrutiny Committee an overview of progress
against the Governance Improvement Plan which was agreed at full Council
on 29 October 2024.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the report.

Financial Implications
As set out in the report to full Council 29 October 2024 para. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2.

Legal Implications

As set out in the report to full Council 29 October 2024 para. 3.1.2.

Risk Assessment
As set out in the report to full Council 29 October 2024 paras 3.3.1 and 3.3.2.

Environmental / Climate Change Implications
No direct implications.

Report Author

Sue Heath — Audit & Information Governance Manager
Tel: 01626 215258

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member
Clir Richard Keeling — Leader of the Council

51


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s20989/Peer%20Review%20-%20Oct%202024%20Full%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s20989/Peer%20Review%20-%20Oct%202024%20Full%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s20989/Peer%20Review%20-%20Oct%202024%20Full%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s20989/Peer%20Review%20-%20Oct%202024%20Full%20Council.pdf
mailto:sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk

11

1.2

\ Teignlgﬂﬂge

INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND

A Corporate Peer Review was undertaken by the Local Governmen
[...]
. Also, for the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group the funding stream
has ended, and the council no longer has any involvement. Furthermore, the council is no longer part of
the Visit South Devon Board.

Page | 4




19

PROJECT TITLE

SUMMARY

Follow Up Audits

The effectiveness of audits is increased if agreed actions are implemented. The audit cycle allows for a follow up check to be made on any
important recommendations at an agreed time after each review. Details of recently completed follow ups are shown below:

Car Park Follow Up

Audit Opinion:
Good xxx%x

Original audit: February 2024
Followed up: November 2024
1 of the 10 recommendations actioned and implemented.

A further update will be provided at the meeting.

Managing Health and Safety
within the Council

Audit Opinion:
Fair #xxx

Original audit: May 2024
Followed up: August 2024 and November 2024

5 of the 25 recommendations actioned and implemented. 20 remain on-going with progress being
made.

The responsible officer will be attending the meeting to give a further update.

Page | 5




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Public Questions (If any)
	7 Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report & Sector Update
	Slide 1: Teignbridge District Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at November 2024
	Slide 5: Progress at November 2024
	Slide 6: Progress at November 2024
	Slide 7: Progress at November 2024
	Slide 8: Progress at November 2024 (cont.)  
	Slide 9: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 10: IFRS 16 - Leases
	Slide 11: IFRS 16 - leases
	Slide 12: Ending the local audit backlog
	Slide 13: Lessons from recent Auditors’ Annual Reports
	Slide 14: Learning from the new unitary councils
	Slide 15: Code of practice on good governance
	Slide 16: Internal Audit - supporting a healthy service
	Slide 17: Annual review of local government complaints
	Slide 18: Homelessness and housing targets
	Slide 19: The social landlord role – what can 
[...]
slation, reduce costs, provide a continuity of service and reduce the risk of not meeting the council’s objectives.


	Appendix A - risk status report

	9 Council Tax Base 2025-26
	Teignbridge District Council Audit Scrutiny 18 December 2024 Part i
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Report app A council tax base

	10 Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
18 DECEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Radford (Vice-Chair), Jackman, Purser, Thorne and 
Steemson 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Parrott 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Jeffries 
 
Absent 
Councillor Ryan 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Nicholls, Food Health & Safety Manager 
 

 
 
  

44.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jackman and seconded by Councillor Purser that 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 
 
5 were in favour and 1 abstained. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None. 
  

46.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The response to the public question was published before the meeting. 
  



 

 
2 

 

47.   MEMBERS QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

48.   HEALTH AND SAFETY - FOLLOW UP  
 
The Environmental Health - Food, Health and Safety Manager updated the 
Committee on the work being done to address the recommendations raised by 
the internal audit and improve Health and Safety in the Council. The update 
included the following:   
  

• Procurement of an online Health and Safety management system to 
improve the current implementation of the council’s health and safety 
policy and arrangements.  

• Procurement of a lone worker monitoring system which includes work 
being undertaken by the BTT team to identify lone workers,   

• Top-down health and safety training and the planned introduction of a 
standardised health and safety training matrix for managers/team leaders 
and nominated staff.  

• Ongoing de-escalation training for identified lone workers.   
• How employees’ access to the Employee Protection Register (EPR) and 

the ongoing reviews into the EPR.  
• Ongoing work to ensure completion of risk assessments and display 

screen equipment assessments.   
• The role of the Health and Safety Committee  

  
Members raised concern related to an incident at another council depot when a 
fire swept through their vehicle fleet and requested assurance that the Waste 
depot was not tightly parking its vehicles together.  
  
Members also raised concerns that Officers risk not having access to the 
Employee Protection Register when making home visits. The FHS Manager 
confirmed the EPR only covered the members of the public known to be higher 
risk, this is a minority group and doesn’t cover all people or situations. The 
Committee were advised that there would always be risk when interacting with 
people. He assured members that de-escalation training and dynamic risk 
assessment were the best approach when dealing with the public. Staff are 
advised to leave if they feel they are in danger. Services with lone workers have 
access to the EPR and use it to update their own databases to inform officers.  
  
It was an attack on a member of staff at Forde House that had resulted in a red 
rating on the SPAR risk.   
  
It was noted there is no security in Forde House Reception and the public and 
members who visit the Forde House campus would be covered by the councils 
CCTV and arrangements for dealing with situations as they happen. Further 
training would be offered to staff regarding dealing with difficult or dangerous 
people.  
 



 

 
3 

 

  
  

49.   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT & SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the item.  
 
The Committee raised their concerns around the completion of the External 
Audit.  
 
In response, the CFO informed the committee on the massive workload that the 
External Audit had put of officers with extra hours, and this was during time of 
staff shortages. There had been disagreements over issues such as SANGS. 
The Audit Backstop from previous years could not be reopened, and it was 
noted that the backstop from previous years had affected the work of the current 
audit. A report would come to the next committee regarding the value for money, 
as well as another update on the external audit.  
 
The Committee noted the update.  
  

50.   STRATEGIC & CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the report highlighted issues with members breaching 
the Code of Conduct and reaching house-building targets. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the report be 
noted. 
 
All were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

51.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025-26  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report to the Committee.  
 
Audit Scrutiny Committee had been granted the ability to approve the Council 
Tax Base. The CFO explained how the Council Tax Base had been calculated 
and that this included second homes.  
 
The CFO was challenged on the Council Tax Base figures. 
 
In response to comments from Councillors, he clarified that extra Council Tax is 
saved for use when necessary in the future, and that ongoing issues with under 
delivery of housebuilding would affect the amount of Council Tax received. 
There had been 0.65 percent growth since last year, and a lower collection rate 



 

 
4 

 

was expected for this year. It was noted that Covid hadn’t affected house-
building figures.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Purser and seconded by Cllr Morgan that the Committee 
approve the Council Tax Base as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and the result was unanimously in favour.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee approve the Council Tax Base as set out in the report. 
 
  

52.   GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee were informed that two reports would be due to go to Full 
Council regarding the Teignbridge Strategy and the Officer/Member protocol.  
 
Democratic Services would update the Members’ Information Hub regarding the 
new changes to the Heads of Services.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Radford that the report be 
noted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

53.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
She advised that the Audit progress was satisfactory Devon Assurance 
Partnership audits were underway. Work was being undertaken to enforce 
Penalty Charge Notices. The Council had hired bailiffs to enforce these but due 
to issues with integrating them with the car parking system this had taken extra 
time.  
 
The end date of the internal Audit was March 2025 which was earlier than 
previous years. The Housing audit had been delayed due to having to spend 
time on a new electronic system. The Democratic Services Audit had been 
paused due to resourcing issues. The Waste Audit was about to begin. There 
would also be a light touch risk management audit as this area had been 
recently assessed.  
 
It was noted by members that there were a large number of ongoing or soon to 
start audits. Members asked to see the full details of the Devon Assurance 
Partnership’s audits.  
 



 

 
5 

 

The Committee discussed how audit findings are laid out and rated such as the 
use of ‘poor’ as an assurance rating. It was noted that other assurance rankings 
exist. The chair asked that a column be added to explain who is carrying out the 
audit and provided some more background information.  
 
The Audit Manager said she would look at the Better Governance Forum to see 
what upcoming training was available on reviewing accounts.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the report be 
noted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.38 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 

 

 
 


